

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
CHARLESTON DIVISION**

The Right Reverend Charles G. vonRosenberg)	Case No. 2:13-cv-00587-RMG
et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
The Right Reverend Mark J. Lawrence et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF BISHOP VONROSENBERG,
BISHOP ADAMS, AND THE EPISCOPAL CHURCH IN SOUTH CAROLINA’S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Thomas S. Tisdale, Jr.
Jason S. Smith
HELLMAN YATES & TISDALE
105 Broad Street, Third Floor
Charleston, South Carolina 29401
Telephone: (843) 266-9099
tst@hellmanyates.com
js@hellmanyates.com

*Counsel for Bishop vonRosenberg,
Bishop Adams, and The Episcopal
Church in South Carolina*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Diocesan Names and Marks 3

 i. TECSC Is The Continuation Of And Successor
 To The One And Only Historic Diocese 3

 a. According To The South Carolina Supreme Court 3

 b. According To First Amendment Jurisprudence 4

 ii. Because TECSC Is The Continuation Of And Successor To The
 One And Only Historic Diocese, It Used The Names And Marks
 And Registered The State Trademark Registrations 7

 iii. TECSC Has A Trust Interest In All Diocesan Property, Including
 The Diocesan Names And Marks 8

 iv. The Diocesan Names And Marks, And Registrations
 Thereof, Are Either Owned By TECSC, Or Held In Trust For
 TECSC, Or The Registrations Must Be Cancelled 11

 v. The Diocesan Names And Marks Cannot Be Divvied Up
 Among The Competing Dioceses; The Goodwill Belongs To TECSC 13

II. The Parish Names And Marks 16

 i. Former Episcopal Churches Cannot Keep Using The Same
 Names And Marks 16

 ii. The Episcopal Church And TECSC Have Trust Interests In All
 Property Of At Least 29 Parishes, Including Names And Marks 17

III. TECSC’s And Its Bishop’s Claims Have Been Established As A Matter Of Law 19

 i. Established Facts Applicable To All Of TECSC’s
 And Its Bishop’s Claims 19

 ii. Trademark Infringement 20

iii.	False Advertising	21
iv.	Declaratory Judgment	22
v.	Transfer or Cancellation of Registrations	22
vi.	Counterclaims	22
	CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Avon Shoe Co. v. David Crystal, Inc.</i> , 171 F.Supp. 293, 301, <i>aff'd</i> 279 F.2d 607, <i>cert. denied</i> , 364 U.S. 909, 81 S.Ct. 271, 5 L.Ed.2d 224 (1960)	15
<i>Ayers v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 2007 WL 1960613 (N.D.W.Va. 2007)	4
<i>Barna Conshipping, S.L. v. 2,000 Metric Tons, More or Less, of Abandoned Steel</i> , 410 Fed. App'x 716 (4th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Carolina Renewal, Inc. v. S.C. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 385 S.C. 550, 684 S.E.2d 779 (Ct. App. 2009)	4
<i>Dixon v. Edwards</i> , 290 F.3d 699 (4th Cir. 2002)	5, 6, 10
<i>Flying Pigs, LLC v. RRAJ Franchising, LLC</i> , 757 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2014)	7, 11, 12, 18
<i>Georgia Pac. Consumer Prods. v. Von Drehle Corp.</i> , 618 F.3d 441 (4th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Griggs v. Driggers</i> , 94 S.E.2d 225, 230 S.C. 97 (1956)	13
<i>Hiles v. Episcopal Diocese of Mass.</i> , 744 N.E.2d 1116, 1121 (Mass. App. Ct. 2001)	6
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)	5, 10
<i>In re CC & Co., Inc.</i> , 86 BR 485 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1988)	9, 18
<i>Informix Software, Inc. v. Oracle Corp.</i> , 927 F.Supp. 1283 (N.D. Cal. 1996)	22
<i>Inwood Laboratories, Inc v. Ives Laboratories, Inc Darby Drug Co Inc v. Ives Laboratories, Inc</i> , 456 U.S. 844 (1982)	21
<i>Lacoste Alligator, SA v. Bluestein's Men's Wear, Inc.</i> , 569 F. Supp. 491 (D.S.C. 1983)	21

Little Tavern Shops v. Davis,
116 F.2d 903 (4th Cir. 1941) 9, 18

Marshak v. Green,
746 F.2d 927 (2nd Cir. 1984) 15

Protestant Episcopal Church in the Diocese of South Carolina v. The Episcopal Church,
806 S.E.2d 82 (2017) *reh’g denied* (Nov. 17, 2017), *cert. denied* (June 11, 2018) *passim*

The Protestant Episcopal Church in the Diocese of South Carolina v. The Episcopal Church,
No. 2013-CP-18-00013 (Cir Ct., County of Dorchester) *passim*

Pepsico, Inc. v. Grapette Company,
416 F.2d 285 (8th Cir. 1969) 15

Prestonettes, Inc. v. Coty,
264 U.S. 359, 44 S.Ct. 350, 68 L.Ed. 731 (1924) 15

Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich,
426 U.S. 696 (1976) 5, 10

Skil Corp. v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.,
375 F.Supp. 777 (N.D. Ill. 1974) 21

Volkswagenwerk Ag v. Hoffman,
489 F.Supp. 678 (D.S.C. 1980) 20

Watson v. Jones,
80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1872) 5, 6, 10

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §1116 21, 22

15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)(1)(A) 21

15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)(1)(B) 21

28 U.S.C. § 2201 22

S.C. Code Ann. § 39-15-1170 21

S.C. Code Ann. §§ 39-15-1145 13, 22

S.C. Code Ann. §§ 39-15-1175 22

Other Authorities

1 McCarthy on Trademark and Unfair Competition § 18.1 (2d ed. 1984) 15
2 McCarthy on Trademarks and Unfair Competition § 16:18 (4th ed. 2013) 7, 11, 12
